Re
ce
nt
 P
at
en
ts
on

gastric irritant [1, 2]. Aspirin has been formulated as plain
tablets, coated tablets, granules, lipid-based formulations and
more recently, patented dry powder inhaler [2, 12-16]. Aspi-
rin inhalable formulation is a recent patent that described the
development of inhalable aspirin for rapid absorption [12,
13], hence it would prevent aspirin-induced gastric irritation.
A formulation of stable parenteral aspirin for the treatment of
cardiovascular and other diseases was also developed [15],
hence circumventing oral delivery with its limitations. Aspi-
rin has also been formulated as enteric-coated granules as
described by Shah et al. 2011 (US8057820) in order to pre-
vent stomach ulceration [16]. Bilgiç [17] developed a patent
of drug formulation containing atorvastatin and aspirin for
treating heart diseases. Humera et al. developed an aspirin
soft gelatine capsule as single or in combination with other
drugs (WO2017095736) [18]. Jaiswal et al., 2017,
(WO2017037741) developed aspirin and clopidogrel com-
pact solid dosage form [19]. Here aspirin was enteric coated
2212-2710/20 $65.00+.00 © 2020 Bentham Science Publishers
SLM Enhanced Aspirin Efficacy and Prevented Gastric Irritation Recent Patents on Inflammation & Allergy Drug Discovery 2020, Vol. 14, No. 1    79
while clopidogrel was made for fast release in contact with
an aqueous medium for the prevention and treatment of car-
diovascular diseases. Brenne et al., (WO201501476) 2015
[20], also described the development of aspirin and clopi-
dogrel; aspirin was also co-delivered with prasugrel [21]
with enhanced efficacy in treating heart-related diseases.
Aspirin and caffeine combinations for enhanced anti-

neoplastic agents with enhanced efficacy. Here, we report
oral lipid-based delivery systems of aspirin as a single ther-
apy for enhanced efficacy and reduced gastric irritation.
 Lipid-Based Formulations (LBF) have a recorded history
of protecting the gastric mucosa and GIT generally against
the gastric irritation posed by NSAIDs [32-35]. Lipid vehi-
cles for drug delivery are abundant in nature. Some are from
renewable sources, they have good stability, biocompatibility
with GRAS (generally regarded as safe) status, are biode-
gradable with high entrapment capacity and may be modified
for targeting of drugs to various body parts [36-40]. Re-
cently, many patents on lipid-based formulations for en-
hanced drug absorption and improved stability have been
developed
[19].
 Richard et al., WO2010017965 (2010) [41], described
solid lipid microcapsules containing hGH (human growth
hormone). Here, sustained-release preparations of SLM were
described for the delivery of hGH. The methods for the for-
mulation of SLM were also described.
 Kaur and Verma US9907758 (2018) [42] described proc-
esses involved in formulating sustained release vitamin-
loaded Solid Lipid Nanoparticles (SLN). He showed that
SLN could be used to deliver vitamins. Kaur and Bhandari
[43], (WO201310510, 2014) also described the process of
preparing SLN entrapping hydrophilic-amphiphilic drug.
Zhou et al., CN201010112202, 2010 [44], described a novel
preparation method of solid lipid nanoparticles. Sobrinho
et al. WO2018109690 (2018) [45] also described the produc-
tion of lipid nanoparticles by microwave synthesis. He estab-
lished that SLN could be formulated by this novel method.
Development of solid lipid nanoparticles was also described
in some other patents mentioned in this work viz: Burke
et al., WO2011127255 (2011) [46], Repka et al.,
WO2015148483 (2015) [47], Weiss et al. [48] and Sun
et al., WO2017041609 (2017) [49], who independently de-
tailed the constituents and methods involved in formulating
lipid nanoparticles.
 Munhoz et al. (2017) [50] described another LBF termed
nanostructured lipid carriers, preparation methods and their
uses. Mosqueira et al. WO2015039199 (2015) [51], also
described the development of micro- and nanostructured
carriers containing benznidazole and derivatives and their
biological uses.
 Emulsion based LBF such as Pickering emulsions were
developed by Bara, WO2013076673 (2013) [52], and Lauri-
ane et al. WO201612452 (2016) [53]. Self-Emulsifying Drug
Delivery Systems (SEDDS) [54-58], their constituents,
methods of development and applications were also de-
scribed. Garti et al. WO2010150262 (2011) [59], described
the formulation methods of reverse hexagonal mesophases

stearate. US10195147 (2019).
[14] Kumud, K.P., Nilamkumari, S.P., Sunil, C.K., Amit, M., Indravadan,
A.M., Rajiv, I.M. Stable pharmaceutical composition for
atherosclerosis.  CN102480954 (2015).
[15] Somberg, J.C., Ranade, V.V. Formulation of aspirin that is stable
and showing minimal hydrolysis for parenteral adminstration for the
treatment of cardiovascular and other disease states.
US20100173875 (2010).
[16] Manoj, S., James, B., Robert, S. Enteric coated aspirin granules
comingled with binder. US8057820 (2011).
[17] Bilgiç, M. Pharmaceutical formulations containing atorvastatin and
aspirin. TR201005325 (2010).
[18] Humera, A., Jing, L., Ram, G. Aspirin soft gelatin capsule as a single
active or in combination with other actives. WO2017095736 (2017).
[19] Jaiswal, S., Krishna, S., Shirish, K. Compact solid dosage form of
aspirin and clopidogrel. WO2017037741 (2017).
[20] Brenne, J.F., Frédérique, C., Georges, D., Edeline-berlemont, J.,
Fontaine, N. Pharmaceutical tablet comprising acetylsalicylic acid
and clopidogrel. WO2015014766 (2015).
[21] Fumitoshi, A., Atsuhiro, S., Taketoshi, O., Teruhiko, I. Method of
treatment with coadministration of aspirin and prasugrel.
US8569325 (2013).
[22] Kelly, J.P. Use of caffeine and aspirin in synergistic amounts for

cell transcription factor signaling by aspirin and indomethacin is
caused by an increased stabilization of phosphorylated beta-catenin.
Mol Cancer Ther 2003; 2(6): 509-16.
 PMID: 12813129
[29] Hammerlindl H, Ravindran MD, Hammerlindl S, Emran AA,
Torrano J, Sproesser K, et al. Acetylsalicylic acid governs the effect
of sorafenib in RAS‐mutant cancers. Clin Cancer Res 2018; 24(5):
1090-102.
29196297
[30] Hu LX, Du YY, Zhang Y, Pan YY. Synergistic effects of exeme-
stane and aspirin on MCF-7 human breast cancer cells. Asian Pac J
Cancer Prev 2012; 13(11): 5903-8.
[31] Shanta, D., Rakesh, P. Prodrug for release of cisplatin and cyclooxy-
genase inhibitor. WO2015089389 (2015).
[32] Brown SA, Chime SA, Attama AA, Agu C, Onunkwo GC. In vitro
and in vivo characterisation of piroxicam-loaded DIKA wax lipo-
spheres. Trop J Pharm Res 2013; 12(1): 33-8.

[45] Sobrinho Soares, J.L., Melo Tiburcio, C.D.C.S., De Freitas,
F.H.R.D.R.M.D.L.S., Oliveira De Lacerda, N.P.C.D. Production of
lipid nanoparticles by microwave synthesis. WO2018109690 (2018).
[46] Burke, P., Gindy, M., Mathre, D. Preparation of lipid nanoparticles.
WO2011127255 (2011).
[47] Repka, M.A., Patil, H.G., Majumdar, S., Park, J.B., Kulkarni, V.I.
Systems and methods for preparing solid lipid nanoparticles.
WO2015148483 (2015).
[48] Weiss, J., Schweiggert, C., Leuenberger, B., Novotny, M., Tedeschi,
C., Kessler, A. Solid lipid nanoparticles (I). US9616001 (2017).
[49] Sun, J.H., Yuan, H., Liu. F., Chen, S.Q. Solid lipid magnetic reso-
nance nanoparticles and preparation method and use thereof.
WO2017041609 (2017).
[50] Munhoz, A., De Vecchi, R., Eduardo Durán Caballero, N., Xavier
Pinto Dini, A., De Jesus, M.B. Nanostructured lipid carriers and
methods for making and using them. WO2017185155 (2017).
[51] Mosqueira, C.F., Oliveira, L.T., Castanheira, R.G. Micro- and
nanostructured pharmaceutical and veterinary compositions, contain-
ing benznidazole and derivatives thereof, which form micro and
nanostructures in the gastrointestinal tract, and biologicals uses
thereof. WO2015039199 (2015).
[52] Bara, I. Composition of Pickering emulsion type based on hydro-
phobic silica particles. WO2013076673 (2013).
[53] Lauriane, A., Studart, A., Tervoort, E., Leuenberger, B., Teleki, A.,
Mesaros, S. Pickering emulsions. WO2016124522 (2016).
SLM Enhanced Aspirin Efficacy and Prevented Gastric Irritation Recent Patents on Inflammation & Allergy Drug Discovery 2020, Vol. 14, No. 1    87
[54] Karasulu, H.Y., Apaydin, S., Gundogdu, E., Yildirim Simsir, I.,
Turk, U.O., Karasulu, E., Yilmaz, C., Turgay, T. Self-
micro/nanoemulsifying drug carrying system for oral use of rosuvas-
tatin. WO2015142307 (2015).
[55] Premchand, N., Prashant, M., Girish, K.G., Munish, T. Self-
emulsifying pharmaceutical compositions of rhein or diacerein.
US8999381 (2015).
[56] Shabaik, Y., Jiao, J., Pujara, C.P. Self-Emulsifying Drug Delivery
System (SEDDS) for ophthalmic drug delivery. WO2016141098
(2016).
[57] Khan, M.A., Nazzal, S. Eutectic-based self-nanoemulsified drug
delivery system. US8790723 (2014).
[58] Bansal, A.K., Munjal, B., Patel, S.B. Self-nano-emulsifying curcu-
minoids composition with enhanced bioavailability. WO2010010431
(2010).
[59] Garti, N., Aserin, A., Libster, D., Mishraki, T., Amar-Yuli, I., Bitan-
Chervkovsky, L. Reverse hexagonal mesophases (hii) and uses
thereof. WO2010150262 (2011).
[60] Dahl-Kyun, O.H., Kyun-Young, L. Preparation of nanoliposome-
encapsulating proteins and protein-encapsulated nanoliposome.
US7951396 (2011).
[61] Fatmi, A., Kim, T.K.E. Methods for enhancing the release and ab-
sorption of water insoluble active agents. WO2010075065 (2010).
[62] Wu, N., Keller, B.C. Lipid drug conjugates for drug delivery.
WO2010107487 (2010).
[63] Pratibha, S.P., Maharukh, T.R., Anilkumar, S.G. Sustained release
compositions of anti-alzheimer's agents. WO2012035409 (2012).
[64] Yerramilli, V.S.N. Phospholipid gel compositions for drug delivery
and methods of treating conditions using same. US7846472 (2010).
[65] Satyavani, K., Ramanathan, T., Gurudeeban, S., Balasubramanian,
T. Drug for treatment of diabetes and diabetic foot ulcer using rutin
loaded solid lipid nanoparticles. IN718/CHE/2013 (2013).
[66] Kumar, S.S., Mohanty, C. A novel water soluble curcumin loaded
nanoparticulate system for cancer therapy. WO2011101859 (2011).
[67] Sally, A.F., Gregory, M.C. Bioavailable curcuminoid formulations
for treating Alzheimer's disease and other age-related disorders.
US20090324703 (2009).
[68] Vassal, G.P., Ioulalen, K., Brun, B.C., Lassu, N. Galenic form under
the form of solid lipid particles, useful in pediatrics, comprise temo-
zolomide in lipid matrix, where the matrix comprises triglycerides
with saturated fatty acids, and a mixture of fatty acids with specific
fatty acids. FR2935270 (2010).
[69] Luigi B, Elena U. Lipid Nano- and microparticles: An overview of
patent-related research. J Nanomat 2019; 2019: Article ID 2834941.
[https://doi.org/10.1155/2019/2834941
[70] Umeyor CE, Kenechukwu FC, Uronnachi EM, Osonwa UE, Nwak-
ile CD. Solid Lipid Microparticles (SLMs): An effective lipid based
technology for controlled drug delivery. Am J Pharm Tech Res
2012; 2(6): 1-18.
[71] Viladot Petit, J.L. Lipid nanoparticles capsules. WO2011116963
(2011).
[72] Benoit, J.P., Ferrier, T. Method for preparing functionalized lipid
capsules. WO2010113111 (2010).
[73] Galuska, P.E., Rasmussen, L.M. Processes for producing lipid parti-
cles. US2010233344 (2010).
[74] Sanna V, Kirschvink N, Gustin P, Gavini E, Roland I, Delattera L,
Evrad B. Preparation and in vivo toxicity study of solid lipid mi-